

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WALTER GOLDBERG, etc., et al.

Petitioners,

Supreme Court Case No.: SC03-1942

vs.

DCA Case No.: 3D00-63

L.T. Case No.: 97-24243-CA-27

Florida Power & Light Company,

Respondent.

Respondent Florida Power & Light Company's Answer Brief

Aimee Fried, FBN 265160
FPL Law Department
9250 West Flagler Street
Miami, FL 33174

Gary L. Sasso, FBN 622575
Hunter W. Carroll, FBN 0297630
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
Post Office Box 2861
St. Petersburg, FL 33731-2861

Attorneys for Respondent
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT CO.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Case	1
I. Statement of Proceedings	1
II. Statement of the Facts	2
A. The Accident	3
B. The Power Outage	5
C. Prior Discussions with Pinecrest	6
Summary of Argument	10
Standard of Review	12
Argument	12
Introduction	12
I. No Duty	15
A. What Is, and Is Not, At Issue	15
B. No Common Law Duty in Florida	17
C. Decisions Outside Florida	21
D. Plaintiffs’ Mistaken Reliance on Other Cases	22
E. FPL’s Discussions with the Village of Pinecrest Do Not Provide the Requisite Undertaking	27
F. Foreseeability is Necessary But Not Sufficient	30
G. The Rationale for Exercising Jurisdiction Does Not Exist	35
II. No Proximate Cause	39
Conclusion	50
Certificate of Service	
Certificate of Compliance Regarding Type Size and Style	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Abravaya v. Florida Power & Light Co.</u> , 39 Fla. Supp. 153 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. 1973)	19, 20
<u>Adoptie v. Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Co.</u> , 426 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	45, 46
<u>Armas v. Metropolitan Dade County</u> , 429 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	50
<u>Arenado v. Florida Power & Light</u> , 523 So. 2d 628 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	18
<u>Bailey Drainage Dist. v. Stark</u> , 526 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 1988)	24
<u>Banat v. Armando</u> , 430 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	40, 44
<u>Banfield v. Addington</u> , 140 So. 893 (Fla. 1932)	27
<u>Cahill v. City of Daytona Beach</u> , 577 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	49
<u>City of Pinellas Park v. Brown</u> , 604 So. 2d 1222 (Fla. 1992)	33
<u>Clark v. Polk County</u> , 753 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	49
<u>Clay Electric Coop., Inc. v. Johnson</u> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S866 (Fla. Dec. 18 2003)	passim
<u>Commercial Carrier Corp. v. Indian River County</u> , 371 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1979)	24
<u>Department of Transportation v. Anglin</u> ,	

502 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1987)	40, 44
<u>Department of Transportation v. Neilson,</u> 419 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1982)	24
<u>Derrer v. Georgia Electric Co.,</u> 537 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	40, 42, 49
<u>Dolan v. Florida Power and Light Co.,</u> 29 Fla. L. Weekly D596 (Fla. 4th DCA Mar. 10, 2004)	24
<u>Dykes v. City of Apalachicola,</u> 645 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	50
<u>Felsen v. Florida Power & Light Co.,</u> 29 Fla. L. Weekly D699 (Fla. 3d DCA Mar. 24, 2004)	25
<u>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Goldberg,</u> 856 So. 2d 1011 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	passim
<u>Florida Power & Light v. Periera,</u> 705 So. 2d 1359 (Fla. 1998)	32
<u>Galloway v. Ohio Power Co.,</u> 1985 WL 4181 (Ohio Ct. App. 1985)	22
<u>Gibbs v. Hernandez,</u> 810 So. 2d 1034 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	49
<u>Gin v. Yachanin,</u> 600 N.E.2d 836 (Ohio Ct. App. 1991)	21
<u>Greene v. Georgia Power Co.,</u> 207 S.E.2d 594 (Ga. Ct. App. 1974)	21, 44, 46, 48
<u>Grier v. Bankers Land Co.,</u> 539 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)	49
<u>Gunlock v. Gill Hotels Co., Inc.,</u> 622 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	27

<u>Helman v. Seaboard Coast Line RR Co.,</u> 349 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1977)	49
<u>Jenkins v. State,</u> 385 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980)	38
<u>Jollie v. State,</u> 405 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1981)	35, 36
<u>Kaylor v. Kaylor,</u> 500 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 1987)	37
<u>Kitchen v. K-Mart Corp.,</u> 697 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 1997)	32
<u>Landrum v. Florida Power & Light, Co.,</u> 505 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	26
<u>Levy v. Florida Power & Light Co.,</u> 798 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	18, 19, 44, 45
<u>Logan v. Phillips,</u> 896 S.W.2d 38 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995)	45, 46
<u>Markowitz v. Helen Holmes,</u> 826 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 2002)	32
<u>Martinez v. Florida Power & Light Co.,</u> 785 So. 2d 1251 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	35, 36, 37, 38
<u>Martinez v. Florida Power & Light Co.,</u> 863 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 2003)	35, 36, 37, 38
<u>McCain v. Florida Power Corp.,</u> 593 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1992)	passim
<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Colina,</u> 456 So. 2d 1233 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	40, 41, 42

<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Tribble,</u> 616 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	45
<u>Milliken & Co. v. Consolidated Edison Co.,</u> 644 N.E.2d 268 (N.Y. 1994)	22
<u>Nova Southeastern Univ. Inc. v. Gross,</u> 758 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 2000)	32
<u>Owens v. Publix Supermarkets, Inc.,</u> 802 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 2001)	32
<u>Palm Beach County Board of County Comm’rs v. State,</u> 511 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1987)	24
<u>Polk County v. Sofka,</u> 803 So. 2d 751 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	49
<u>Quintana v. City of Chicago,</u> 596 N.E.2d 128 (Ill. App. Ct. Div. 1 1992)	47
<u>Quirke v. City of Harvey,</u> 639 N.E.2d 1355 (Ill. App. Ct. Div. 4 1994)	46
<u>Robinson v. State Department of Transportation,</u> 465 So. 2d 1301 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	24
<u>Rust International Corp. v. Greystone Power Corp.,</u> 133 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 1998)	48
<u>Shubitz v. Consolidated Edison Co.,</u> 301 N.Y.S.2d 926 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1969)	22
<u>Stahl v. Metropolitan Dade County,</u> 438 So. 2d 14 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	40
<u>Strauss v. Belle Realty Co.,</u> 469 N.Y.S.2d 948 (N.Y. App. Div. 1983)	22
<u>Terrill v. ICT Insurance Co.,</u>	

93 So. 2d 292 (La. Ct. App. 1st Cir. 1957)	47, 48
<u>Union Park Mem. Chapel v. Hutt,</u> 670 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 1996)	32
<u>Welfare v. Seaboard Coast Line RR Co.,</u> 373 So. 2d 886 (Fla. 1979)	49
<u>White v. Southern California Edison Co.,</u> 30 Cal. Rptr. 2d 431 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994)	22
<u>Whitt v. Silverman,</u> 788 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 2001)	32

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.	36, 37
§ 316.1235, Fla. Stat. (1997)	3, 14

MISCELLANEOUS

§ 321 Restatement (Second) Torts	33, 34
Petitioner’s Initial Brief	2, 14, 15, 25, 37
Petitioner’s Jurisdictional Brief	35
W. Prosser, <u>The Law of Torts</u> , §43, at 251 (4th Ed. 1971)	20
General Rules & Regulations for Electric Services	26
